

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
8/10/2018 1:50 PM
No. 77754-8-I

No. 97734-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ROGER LEISHMAN,

Appellant,

v.

OGDEN, MURPHY & WALLACE, PLLC, and
PATRICK PEARCE,

Respondents.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

One Union Square
600 University Street, Suite 2700
Seattle, Washington 98101-3143
(206) 467-1816
rsulkin@mcnaul.com
meaton@mcnaul.com
cmartirosian@mcnaul.com

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &
HELGREN PLLC

Robert M. Sulkin
WSBA No. 15425
Malaika M. Eaton
WSBA No. 38237
Claire Martirosian
WSBA No. 49428

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 4

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Leishman’s Employment at the Attorney General’s Office 4

 B. Leishman Sues Pearce and OMW after Settling Claims against the
 Attorney General’s Office..... 7

 C. Procedural History 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Standard of Review..... 9

 B. RCW 4.24.510 Provides Broad Protection for Persons Making
 Reports to Government Entities Regarding Information of Concern
 9

 C. Pearce and OMW Are Protected “Persons” Pursuant to RCW
 4.24.510..... 17

 D. The OMW Report Is a “Complaint or Information” Communicated
 to the AGO..... 22

 E. All of Leishman’s Claims Are “Based Upon” OMW’s Report to
 the AGO 24

 F. OMW and Pearce Are Entitled to Fees on Appeal.....26

V. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Akmal v. Cingular Wireless Inc.</i> , No. C06-748JLR, 2007 WL 1725557 (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Arizona Students' Ass'n v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008).....	12, 15, 16, 21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	21
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999)	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015).....	10
<i>Dehlin v. Forget Me Not Animal Shelter</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1072 (2017)	12, 21
<i>Engler v. City of Bothell</i> , C15-1873JLR, 2016 WL 3453664 (W.D. Wash. June 20, 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18
<i>Gontmakher v. The City of Bellevue</i> , 120 Wn. App. 365, 85 P.3d 926 (2004)	10
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	11, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015)	6

<i>Kobrin v. Gastfriend</i> , 443 Mass. 327, 821 N.E. 2d 60 (2005)	19, 20
<i>N. Coast Enters., Inc. v. Factoria P’ship</i> , 94 Wn. App. 855, 974 P.2d 1257 (1999)	9
<i>Nw. Animal Rights Network v. State</i> , 158 Wn. App. 237, 242 P.3d 891 (2010)	9
<i>Pasado’s Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P. 3d 168 (2008)	6
<i>Segaline v. State Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010)	7, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	21

Statutes

RCW 4.24.500	10
RCW 4.24.510	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.24.525	10
RCW 43.10 <i>et seq</i>	13
Laws of 2002, ch. 232. § 1	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231, § 59H	20

Rules

CR 12(c)	3, 26
